58 Exeter

City Council

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday 28 August 2025
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Bad Homburg Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Liz Smith, Democratic
Services Officer on 01392 265425 or email democratic.services@exeter.gov.uk

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Mitchell, K, Williams, R and Holland

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1 Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2 Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer
prior to the day of the meeting.

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It is considered unlikely that the Committee would wish to exclude the
press and public during consideration of the items on this agenda. If,
however, the Committee were to exclude the press and public, a resolution
in the following form should be passed:

“RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) on the
grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph(s) of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.”


mailto:democratic.services@exeter.gov.uk

To pass the following resolution:

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for items and on the grounds that
if involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1

and 2 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

4 Application to Renew Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle licence over

10 years old
To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste. (Pages 3 -
60)
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847
5 Hearing to Determine Whether a Holder of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire
Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence
To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste. (Pages 61
- 104)
6 Hearing to Determine Whether a Holder of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire
Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence
To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste. (Pages
105 -132)

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in other formats on
request to Democratic Services on 01392 265425.



Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Date of Hearing: 28 August 2025

Report of: Environmental Health and Community Safety Manager

Type of Application: RENEWAL of a licence relating to a Hackney Carraige vehicle over
10 years old.

Legislation: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

Town Police Clauses Act 1847

1. Whatis the report about?

1.1 An application attached at Appendix A has been received from the Applicant, a
licensed taxi driver seeking permission for the renewal of a hackney carriage licence
for a vehicle which will be 10 years old on 30 July 2025. This is a matter that cannot
be dealt with under delegated powers.

2. Background:

2.1 The vehicle that is being presented for licensing as a hackney carriage vehicle is a 4
passenger, Toyota Yaris, registration number ||} I, with a date of first
registration of 30 June 2015. A copy of the vehicle registration document is attached

as Appendix B.

2.2 The vehicle is a hybrid Euro 6 standard and is Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ)
compliant emitting 75g/km of CO2.

3. Report Details:

3.1 The vehicle has a current MOT certificate dated 18 June 2025 and expires
02.07.2026. The mileage recorded at the MOT inspection was 110,884 miles. The
MOT certificate and history are attached as Appendix C. The MOT history shows that
the vehicle has failed the MOT test on 6 occasions since 2018. In addition to the MOT
certificate there is an independent mechanical inspection report, which has been
submitted, this is dated 18 June 2026 and is attached as Appendix D. Photos for the
vehicle are attached at Appendix E. Upon inspection by a Council Officer the vehicle
was found to be in reasonable condition for the age. The vehicle was first plated by
Exeter City Council on 16 June 2018 and has been licensed since that date.

Page 3



3.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s the Practices and
Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and
Operators and the Code of Conduct for Licensed Drivers (‘Taxi Policy’)

3.3 Vehicles presented for renewal that are more than 8 years old will be referred to the
licensing sub-committee for determination.

4. What are the legal aspects?

4.1 Section 37 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that a district council may
grant a vehicle a Hackney Carriage Licence. Section 47 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the Act’) states that a district council may attach
such conditions to a licence as it considers reasonably necessary. The conditions that
may apply are set out in the Taxi Policy.

4.2 Any person aggrieved by a refusal of the Licensing Sub-Committee to grant a vehicle
licence under Section 48 of the Act may appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21
days of receiving written notice o
[...]
l Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Town Police Clauses Act 1847

Licensed Driver: L

1. WHAT IS THE REPORT ABOUT?

1.1 To determine whether the Licensed Driver is a fit and proper person to hold a
taxi drivers’ licence.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Licensed Driver _who has held a licence with the Council
since 6" December 2016 contacted the Licensing Authority on 5" May 2025 to
report a conviction he had received after being arrested on 20" October 2024.

2.2 The Licensing Team have confirmation that on 5" of February 2025_
was convicted of Battery under section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988.

2.3 Documents relating to the offence have been received from the Licensed Driver
and are attached as appendices A-E.

3. WHAT ARE THE LEGAL ASPECTS?

3.1 Under Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976 (‘the Act’) a district council may suspend or revoke or (on application
therefore under section 46 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 (‘Act of 1847’)
or section 51 of this Act, as the case may be) refuse to renew the licence of a
driver of a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle on any of the following
grounds:

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence—

(i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or
violence; or

(i) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with the
provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act.

Page 61



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4,

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence been convicted of an
immigration offence or required to pay an immigration penalty; or

(b) any other reasonable cause.

The evidential burden is not on the Licensed Driver to prove he is a fit and
proper person but for the Licensing Sub-Committee to be satisfied on the
balance of probabilities that the Licensed Driver is no longer a fit and proper
person.

The Licensing Sub-Committee may suspend or revoke a taxi driver’s licence
where they are not satisfied that the licence holder is a fit and proper person
to drive a taxi.

If the Licensed Driver is suspended the suspension period is determined by
the Licensing Sub-Committee as they determine appropriate based on the
circumstances of the case. The Licensing Sub-Committee may require the
Licensed Driver to complete specified training.

If the Licensed Driver’s licence is suspended or revoked the suspension or
revocation shall commence at the end of the period of 21 days beginning with
the day in which the Licensed Driver has received written notice of the
Licensing Sub-Committee decision, unless there is an immediate need to
protect the public in which case the suspension or revocation will have
immediate effect.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Statutory taxi and
private hire standards updated on 25" November 2022 and issued by the
Secretary of State for Transport under section 177(1) of the Policing and
Crime Act 2017(‘Statutory Guidance’)

The Statutory Guidance provides information on the fit and proper test at
Paragraph 5.4 states:

‘Licensing authorities have a duty to ensure that any person to whom they
grant a taxi or private hire vehicle driver’s licence is a fit and proper person to
be a licensee. It may be helpful when considering whether an applicant or
licensee is fit and proper to pose oneself the following question:

Without any prejudice, and based on the information before you, would you
allow a person for whom you care, regardless of their condition, to travel
alone in a vehicle driven by this person at any time of day or night?

If, on the balance of probabilities, the answer to the question is no, the

individual should not hold a licence.’

The Licensing Sub-Committee may impose penalty points in accordance with
the Council’s Taxi Policy which is explained further below.

WHAT ARE THE POLICY ASPECTS?

Page 62



4.1  The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s the
Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators and the Code of Conduct for Licensed
Drivers (‘Taxi Policy’).

4.2  The Licensing Sub-Committee must satisfy itself that all Licensed Drivers are
Fit and Proper persons to hold a Drivers Licence. In so doing, it will have
regard to all relevant factors such as convictions, cautions, warnings and
reprimands including those that are "spent Convictions" under the
Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974.

4.3  The Convictions are categorised by the Taxi Policy in Appendix G2 as a
serious offence, where refusal or revocation will be recommended within 5
years of the date of conviction or expiry of any custodial sentence imposed
whichever is the later date, in accordance with Appendix E para-E.6.

4.4 The conviction is dated 5th February 2025. The relevant date for policy
purposes is 5" February 2030 (five years from date of conviction).
The Taxi Policy does state that there may be occasions where it is
appropriate to depart from these guidelines when considering whether a
driver is fit and proper. For example, where the offence is a ‘one-off and there
are mitigating circumstances or alternatively where there are many or
continuous offences which may show a pattern of offending and unfitness.

4.4 In July 2023, the Council adopted a points based disciplinary system which
officers and the Licensing Sub-Committee may apply to licensed drivers. A
copy is attached as Appendix F to this report.

Relevant to this report, the following can be considered.

Details of Misconduct Points applicable
46 - Unsatisfactory behaviour or conduct of a driver 1-12

47 - Failure to notify the Council in writing, of any 6

motoring or criminal convictions within 21 days or

conviction or cautions during period of current licence

4.5 When issued, the penalty points will remain ‘live’ for a rolling period of 36
months from the date they were imposed.

4.6 If 12 penalty points are imposed on an individual licence in any one 36-month

rolling period, the driver will appear in front of the Licensing Sub-Committee
where appropriate action will be taken in accordance with the Taxi Policy.

5. OPTIONS

5.1 The Licensing Authority would make the following recommendations:

The Licensing Sub-Committee may find either:

Page 63



i) That the Licensed Driver is a fit and proper person to hold a taxi
driver’s licence and the licence should remain in place; or

i)  That the Licensed Driver is a fit and proper person to hold a taxi
drivers licence and the licence should remain in place but a written
warning shall be issued by the Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee
with regard to future conduct; or

iy  That the Licensed Driver is a fit and proper person to hold a taxi
drivers licence and the licence should remain in place but a written
warning with regard to future conduct together with the issue of
penalty points from the Chair of the Licensing-Sub-Committee; or

iv)  That the Licensed Driver is not a fit and proper person to hold a taxi
driver’s licence but that the licence should remain in place subject to a
period of suspension so as to deter any future misconduct. In addition,
penalty points may be issued by the Chair of the Licensing Sub
Committee; or

v)  That the Licensed Driver is not a fit and proper person to hold a taxi
driver’s licence but that the licence should remain in place subject to a
period of suspension until such time as the Licensed Driver has
completed appropriate training. In addition, penalty points may be
issued by the Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee; or

vi)  That the Licensed Driver is not a fit and proper person to hold a taxi
driver’s licence and should have his licence revoked.

Where the Licensing Sub-Committee determine that the Licensed Driver is not a
fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence and there is a need to provide
immediate protection to the public the licence will be suspended or revoked with
immediate effect.

6. RECOMMENDED

6.1 It is recommended that the L
[...]
 v

31 | Eating whilst a passenger is in the vehicle 3 v v

32 | Displaying any feature on private hire vehicle 6 v
that may suggest that it is a Hackney Carriage

33 | Using a vehicle, the appearance of which 6 v
suggests that it is a Taxi

34 | Failure to carry an assistance dog without 12 v v
requisite medical exemption certificate

35 | Driver not holding a current DVLA licence 12 v v

36 | Failure to have the driver’s badge clearly 4 v
displayed

37 | Failure to notify, in writing, a change in medical 6 v
circumstances

38 | Unsatisfactory appearance of driver 4 v

39 | Failure to observe rank discipline 3 v

40 Failure to maintain proper records of private 3 v
hire vehicles

41 | Failure to keep or produce records of Private 6 v
Hire bookings or other documents required to
be kept or produced

42 Misleading use of the words ‘Taxi’ or ‘Cab’ on 3 v
advertising materials

43 | Failure to issue receipt on request 6 v v

44 | Using a licensed vehicle in a dangerous 9 v v
condition

45 | Failure to return vehicle licence plate within 7 4 v
days after due notice following expiry,
revocation or suspensions of such licence

46 | Unsatisfactory behaviour or conduct of a driver 1-12 v

47 | Failure to notify the Council in writing, of any 6 v v

motoring or criminal convictions within 21 days
or conviction or cautions during period of
current licence

Page 80




Details of the Misconduct Points Driver Vehicle
Applicable Owner or
Operator

48 Failure to behave in a civil and orderly manner, 1-12 4 v
or bringing the trade into disrepute

49 | Failure to provide reasonable assistance to a 1-12 v v
passenger

50 | Carrying two or more separate fares without 9 v v
the appropriate consent

51 | Failure to display a correct up to date fare card 3 v v

52 | Failure to carry a legal spare wheel (or 4 v v
appropriate alternative) and the necessary tools
to fit the spare wheel

53 | Failure to attend punctually at appointed time 4 v v
and place without sufficient cause

54 | Alice
[...]
tentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Not for publication

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Hearing: 28.08.2025

Report of: Nigel Marston

Decision Required: To determine if the Applicant is fit and proper to hold a
taxi drivers licence in accordance with the relevant
Legislation.

Legislation: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Town Police Clauses Act 1847

Applicant: I

1. WHAT IS THE REPORT ABOUT?

1.1 To determine whether the Applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a taxi
drivers licence.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Applicant submitted an application attached at Appendix A for the
renewal of a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire drivers’ licence on the
10 June 2025.

2.2  The Applicant has been a combined driver licence holder with Exeter City
Council licensed as HD023 since 11 December 2013.

2.3 Inresponse to the question do you have any convictions, cautions or
reprimands? the Applicant has answered No.

2.4  The renewal application form, completed by the Applicant, sets out the
following statutory declaration:

INFORMATION DISCLOSED ON THIS FORM MAY BE REVEALED TO
OTHER AGENCIES AND BODIES FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF
PREVENTING OR DETECTING CRIMES

Your attention is drawn to the following:

Your application for the renewal of a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Drivers
Licence may be subject to a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check. You
are advised that applications for renewal of licences may not be successful
where convictions or cautions are declared or subsequently disclosed.

Where convictions or cautions arising during the life of your licence are
declared, the Council’s Licensing Com
[...]
Applicants record is
attached as Appendix C.

Four separate complaints supported by photographic evidence were received
in relation to the Applicant parking his licenced Hackney Carriage vehicle in a
restricted area near a school. The dates of the offences were as follows: 31
January 2025, 5 February 2025, 6 February 2025 and 13 February 2025

On 03.03.2025 the applicant was sent a letter informing him that he had been
issued with 12 penalty points for non-compliance with traffic regulations and
that these points remain live on his record with Exeter City Council for a
period of 3 years and that if he gained any further points within this period
then he would have to appear before a licensing sub-committee. He was
provided with the email address for the Licensing Team if he wished to appeal
the issue of the points and a time frame of ten working days and no appeal
was made. A copy of the points letter issued to the Applicant is attached as
Appendix D.

WHAT ARE THE LEGAL ASPECTS?

Under Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976 (‘the Act’) a district council may suspend or revoke or (on application
therefore under section 46 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 (‘Act of 1847’)
or section 51 of this Act, as the case may be) refuse to renew the licence of a
driver of a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle on any of the following
grounds:

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence—

Page 106



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

(i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or
violence; or

(ii) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with the
provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act;

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence been convicted of an
immigration offence or required to pay an immigration penalty; or

(b) any other reasonable cause.

The evidential burden is not on the Applicant to prove he is a fit and proper
person but for the Licensing Sub-Committee to be satisfied on the balance of
probabilities that the Applicant is no longer a fit and proper person.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Statutory taxi and
private hire standards updated on 25" November 2022 and issued by the
Secretary of State for Transport under section 177(1) of the Policing and
Crime Act 2017(‘Statutory Guidance’).

The Statutory Guidance provides information on the fit and proper test at
Paragraph 5.4 states:

‘Licensing authorities have a duty to ensure that any person to whom they
grant a taxi or private hire vehicle driver’s licence is a fit and proper person to
be a licensee. It may be helpful when considering whether an applicant or
licensee is fit and proper to pose oneself the following question:

Without any prejudice, and based on the information before you, would you
allow a person for whom you care, regardless of their condition, to travel
alone in a vehicle driven by this person at any time of day or night?

If, on the balance of probabilities, the answer to the question is no, the
individual should not hold a licence.’

WHAT ARE THE POLICY ASPECTS?

The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s the
Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators and the Code of Conduct for Licensed
Drivers (‘Taxi Policy’).

The Licensing Sub-Committee must satisfy itself that all Licensed Drivers are
Fit and Proper persons to hold a Drivers Licence. In so doing, it will have
regard to all relevant factors such as convictions, cautions, warnings and
reprimands including those that are "spent Convictions" under the
Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974.

At E 6.4 Drivers maintain close contact with the public and for this reason
where a driver has a conviction for offences involving violence the
recommendation to the Licensing Sub-Committee will be to refuse the
application for or revoke a licence within 5 years from the date of conviction,
or the end of any custo
[...]
 following:

Your application for the renewal of a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Drivers Licence may be subject to a
Dizclosure and Barring Service (DES) check. You are advised that applications for renewal of licences may not
be successiul where convictions or cautions are declared or subsequently disclosed.

Where comvictions or cautions arising during the life of your licence are declared, the Council's Licensing
Committee will congider any written representalions made by you indicating why yvou should be considered a fit
and proper person to hold a licence and why your licence should be allowed 1o be renewed. [N cases whera
convictions or cautions are revealed during the pariod of the licence, the licence may be suspended or revoked.

| understand that omissions or incorrect statements will render the Licence, if granted, liable to suspension or
revocation and | may be liable to prosecution in a criminal court. | have been given a copy of the conditions
appertaining to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drvers Licences. | have read or had them explained to me
and understand them.

| hereby cerify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the answers | have given are true. | confirm that this
signature authorises Exeter City Councll to share my data with appropriate authorities and undertake appropriate
chicks for the period of the licence.

conee 10/6/202%

Office use only

' Medical checked (where applicable) YES | NO
Date of medical with GP:
Date checked by officer: SIGNED (officer)

Page 109



2L Exeter

City Council

APPLICATION TO RENMEW THE LICENCE TO DRIVE
A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND/OR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE

(Some details on this form are pre-filled from our records = if any of these details are incorrect, please use
the blank space provided fo give the correct details)

Applicant name

Addross: .
Tolaphone emar: |

TI-:EI of licence Combined Driver | Licence Number: -

Licence expiry date: 9 July 2025

Which operator do you
intend working for?

‘Which l
[...]
1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	Licensing Sub-Committee
	Agenda


	4 Application to Renew Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle licence over 10  years old
	Appendix A with application form attached_ redacted
	Appendix B V5 attached_redacted
	Appendix C with MOT and History
	APPENDIX C MOT and history.pdf (p.1)
	MOT.pdf (p.2)
	MOT history.pdf (p.3-8)

	Appendix D with VIR attached_redacted
	Appendix E with photos
	APPENDIX E photos.pdf (p.1)
	Car pics.pdf (p.2-4)

	H035 over 10 years committee report draft
	Appendix A with application form attached
	Appendix B V5 attached
	Appendix C with MOT and History- Unredacted
	Appendix D with VIR attached- Unredacted
	Appendix E with photos- Unredacted

	5 Hearing to Determine Whether a Holder of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence
	APPENDIX A - Offence_redacted
	APPENDIX B - Community Order & Start Date_redacted
	APPENDIX C - Probation_redacted
	APPENDIX D - Induction_redacted
	APPENDIX E - DBS_redacted
	Appendix F
	310028 - Report
	APPENDIX A - Offence
	APPENDIX B - Community Order & Start Date
	APPENDIX C - Probation
	APPENDIX D - Induction
	APPENDIX E - DBS
	Appendix F- Unredacted

	6 Hearing to Determine Whether a Holder of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence
	Appendix A_redacted
	Appendix B_redacted
	Appendix C_redacted
	Appendix D_redacted
	Fit and proper report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 28 August 2025 
 
Present: 
Councillors Mitchell, K, Williams, R and Holland. 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Legal Advisor, Principal Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Officer (JM).  
 
  
24   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

  
 Councillor Holland was appointed as Chair for this meeting. 

  
25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 

 
  

26   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

  
 Following discussion, it was determined that the applications under items 4, 5, and 

6 on the agenda would not involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 1 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act of 1972, so 
the meeting should continue under Part 1 and that the press and public not be 
excluded from this meeting.  
  

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
  

27   APPLICATION TO RENEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
LICENCE OVER 10  YEARS OLD 

  
 The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and the Legal Advisor set out the 

procedure for the hearing advising of the Council’s policy and the requirement 
under Section 47 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report for an application to renew a 
licence in relation to a Hackney Carriage Toyota Yarris, which was over 10 years 
old. The vehicle was first registered on 30 June 2015. The Applicant submitted a 
current MOT dated 18 June 2025 with a milage of 110,884. An independent 
mechanical inspection report, was also submitted, dated 18 June 2025, along with 
photographs of the vehicle. The vehicle was inspected by a council officer and was 
found to be in reasonable condition for its age.  
 
The Applicant spoke in support of his application making the following comments:  

 all previous MOT failures had been wear and tear and nothing serious;  
 he did not drive that much anymore due to his age;  
 both passengers and himself were happy with the car;  
 he took customers anywhere, nationwide; and  
 he had had no complaints about the car. 

 
 In response to questions from Members, the Applicant made the following 
comments:  



 the car was typically serviced in between MOTs but he could not remember 
when the last one had been;  

 any failure, or advisories identified by the garage during the MOT were 
repaired immediately;  

 he did what he could to look after the car and inspected the tyres, oil and 
water once a week;  

 he would replace the car if it was causing him trouble or became unsafe for 
the public; and  

 he was not planning on replacing his car due to his age.  
 
RESOLVED that the application for the renewal of a licence relating to a Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle over 10 years old be approved for 12 months, subject to a 
condition that the vehicle will have an MOT every six months from the date of the 
last MOT and that this must be evidence to the Council’s Licencing Department.  
  

 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 
  

28   HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER A HOLDER OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
/ PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE IS A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO 

HOLD A THE LICENCE 
  

 The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub Committee Members and Officers. 
 
The driver had been referred to the Licensing Sub Committee to determine if he 
was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle. 
 
The Legal Advisor set out the procedure for the hearing and the provisions of 
Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.   
 
The Legal Advisor stated that evidential burden was not on the Licensed Driver to 
prove he was fit and proper but for the Licensing Sub-Committee to be satisfied on 
the balance of probabilities that the Licensed Driver was no longer a fit and proper 
person. Every case before the Licensing Sub-Committee was heard on its 
individual merits and its paramount concern is the safety of the travelling public. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report and gave evidence in respect 
of the application. 
 
The Licensed Driver  gave spoke in support of his application making the following 
comments:  

 he was not aware he needed to report a conviction immediately;  
 he understood the high standards for licenced drivers and that the public 

must feel safe and confident in their driver; 
 the altercation had occurred at a difficult time in his life;  
 he had taken steps to change his behaviour; and  
 there had been a reduction in working hours to help manage stress levels.  

 
In response to questions from Members and the Legal Advisor, the Licensed Driver  
made the following comments:  

 he had not been in trouble for as long as he had lived in England;  
 not reporting his conviction was an honest mistake and he was sorry;  
 there had been good engagement with the rehabilitation activity 

requirements;  
 the conviction did not cause any threat to the public;  
 the rehabilitation activity requirement would continue for 1 year and 8 



months;  
 there had been no other complaints against him; and  
 this was his only form of income, and he was willing to take any help that 

could be offered by the Council.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-committee was satisfied that the Licensed 
Driver  was a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence for a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle but a written warning and 6 penalty points would be 
issued in accordance with the Council’s Taxi Policy for failure to notify the 
Licensing Authority of a conviction at the time of the incident, and 12 for 
unsatisfactory behaviour or conduct of a driver, totalling 18 penalty points. The 
Licensed Driver must also attend anger management training approved by the 
Principal Licensing Officer within four weeks.  
 
  

29   HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER A HOLDER OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
/ PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE IS A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO 

HOLD A THE LICENCE 
  

 The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub Committee Members and Officers. 
 
The Applicant had been referred to the Licensing Sub Committee prior to renewal 
of the drivers licence to determine if he was a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
The Legal Advisor set out the procedure for the hearing and the provisions of 
Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.   
 
The Legal Advisor stated that evidential burden was on the Applicant  to prove on 
the balance of probabilities he was fit and proper person to hold a taxi drivers 
licence. Every case before the Licensing Sub-Committee was heard on its 
individual merits and its paramount concern is the safety of the travelling public. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report and gave evidence in respect 
of the application.  
 
The Applicant gave spoke in support of his application making the following 
comments:  
 

 this had all come from a mistake on his behalf;  
 he had parked outside Ladysmith school when his wife had been pregnant; 

and 
 he had not included his previous caution because he had misunderstood.  

 
In response to questions from Members and the Legal Advisor, the Applicant made 
the following comments:  
 

 he had made a mistake by not including the caution when he completed the 
application;  

 the caution was due to an incident whilst working late at a takeaway;  
 his DBS subscription had been cancelled because he missed a payment; 

and 
 lots of the licenced drivers had difficulties with reading and writing in 

English. 
 
 



RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-committee was satisfied that the Applicant was 
a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence for a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle but a written warning would be given, as well as the condition that he 
must attend a taxi driver proficiency course as agreed by the Principal Licensing 
Officer before his licence was approved. 6 points would be added to his licence 
after approval for failing to notify the Licensing Authority of the conviction.  
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 10.06 am and closed at 1.07 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 


	Licensing Sub-Committee
	Thursday 28 August 2025
	Present:
	Also Present:



